

No. 03-40657

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DAVID SIPE,

Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLANT

---

MICHAEL T. SHELBY  
United States Attorney  
Southern District of Texas

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA  
Assistant Attorney General

DAVID K. FLYNN  
JENNIFER LEVIN  
Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section-PHB 5018  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530 - 0001  
(202) 305-0025

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
<i>A. Facts Underlying Conviction</i> .....	2
<i>B. Pre-trial Discovery And Post-Trial Motions</i> .....	9
<i>C. District Court Ruling</i> .....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. OVERVIEW OF <i>BRADY</i> PRINCIPLES .....	17
II. THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE MEMORANDUM REFERRING TO AGENT CRUCE’S “DISLIKE” OF SIPE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE <i>BRADY</i> INFORMATION .....	20
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONSIDERING, IN ITS CUMULATIVE ANALYSIS UNDER <i>BRADY</i> , THAT THE FAILURE TO PRODUCE CRIMINAL HISTORY DATA FOR WITNESS MURILLO WARRANTED A NEW TRIAL .....	26
<i>A. Because None Of Murillo’s Prior Bad Acts Are             Admissible, This Evidence Is Not Material</i> .....	27
<i>B. Even If Admissible, Murillo’s Prior Bad Acts Are             Not Material</i> .....	29

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
IV. THE UNITED STATES WAS NOT REQUIRED TO PRODUCE NOTES OF AN INTERVIEW OF MS. RODRIGUEZ BECAUSE SHE WAS KNOWN TO SIPE AND HER STATEMENT IS NOT EXCULPATORY .....	32
V. ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE REGARDING FINANCIAL AND OTHER BENEFITS GIVEN TO MEXICAN NATIONAL WITNESSES IS NOT MATERIAL, INDIVIDUALLY OR COLLECTIVELY, TO WARRANT A NEW TRIAL .....	35
VI. THE UNITED STATES HAD NO OBLIGATION TO PRODUCE PHOTOGRAPHS TAKEN AT THE CRIME SCENE TWO MONTHS AFTER THE ASSAULT .....	38
VII. THE WITHHELD EVIDENCE, CONSIDERED CUMULATIVELY, DOES NOT CREATE A REASONABLE PROBABILITY THAT THE VERDICT WOULD BE DIFFERENT .....	40
CONCLUSION .....	44
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Andrews v. Collins</i> , 21 F.3d 612 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1114 (1995) .....	32, 33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Cain</i> , 104 F.3d 744 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1195 (1997) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Felder v. Johnson</i> , 180 F.3d 206 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1067 (1999) .....	16, 26, 31
<i>Fulford v. Maggio</i> , 692 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1982), rev'd on other grounds, 462 U.S. 111 (1983) .....	37
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	18
<i>Jackson v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 641 (5th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1027 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Colbert</i> , 116 F.3d 395 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 920 (1997) .....	27, 28
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 628 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	18, 21, 42
<i>United States v. Dillman</i> , 15 F.3d 384 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 966 (1994) .....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 132 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1096 (1998) .....	18, 21, 38, 42
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 555 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	27
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 652 F.2d 551 (5th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 905 (1982) .....	21, 23, 33

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 164 F.3d 243 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1105 (1999) . . . . .	15, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 48 F.3d 149 (5th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 230 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 849 F.2d 156 (5th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	26, 28
<i>United States v. Newton</i> , 326 F.3d 253 (1st Cir. 2003) . . . . .	29
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 881 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	19, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 133 F.3d 322 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1142 (1998) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>United States v. Riggio</i> , 70 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 517 U.S. 1126 (1996) . . . . .	27
<i>United States v. Runyon</i> , 290 F.3d 223 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 888 (2002) . . . . .	14-15
<i>United States v. Schwab</i> , 886 F.2d 509 (2d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1080 (1990) . . . . .	28, 29, 31
<i>United States v. Stephens</i> , 964 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	37, 38
<i>United States v. Villafranca</i> , 260 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	18, 23, 36-37
<i>United States v. Weintraub</i> , 871 F.2d 1257 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	24, 29, 31, 34
<i>United States v. Wicker</i> , 933 F.2d 284 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 502 US. 958 (1991) . . . . .	37

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	2

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 .....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	16, 27, 28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 608 .....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 608(b) .....	16, 27, 28, 29
Fed. R. Evid. 609 .....	27, 28
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a) .....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 609(b) .....	29
